Terms & Conditions: TropiClean Race to Vegas 2025

This competition is run by Cosmos Corporation, 601 Pearl Drive, Missouri, 63376, USA.

Eligibility

- 1. The "Race to Las Vegas" competition ("Competition") is open to individuals aged 21 years or older who are listed and active customers of Pedigree Wholesale Ltd at the time of entry. "Active customer" refers to any customer who has placed an order with Pedigree Wholesale Ltd in the past six months.
- 2. Participants must be residents of the UK mainland.
- 3. The following individuals are **not eligible** to participate:
 - Employees, contractors, or affiliates of Cosmos Corporation or Pedigree
 Wholesale Ltd, as well as their immediate family members.
- 4. To be eligible to win, participants must meet the age requirement and be able to travel to Las Vegas during the dates specified in the "Prize Details" section.
- 5. Entries are only valid for orders placed via the Pedigree Wholesale website ("www.petproducts.co.uk"). Minimum order values apply; entries not meeting this criterion will not be valid.

Entry Requirements

Qualifying Entry

List all 15 core TropiClean items

Bonus Entries

Participants can earn bonus entries through the following actions:

1x Bonus Entry Each:

- Tag "@tropicleanpet_UK" in a social media post featuring TropiClean on store shelves.
- Post a social media testimonial about a TropiClean product.
- Upload a social media reel or video showcasing TropiClean.
- Publish an online Spring/Summer grooming feature.

5x Bonus Entries Each:

- List 2 Urine Off items
- List a TropiClean display
- List 2 TropiClean Watermelon items
- Place TropiClean prominently in-store*
- Order and place TropiClean POS materials in-store*

10x Bonus Entries:

List 30+ TropiClean items (new or existing)

*Participants must submit photographic proof of in-store placements to communications@tropiclean.com, including their store name and Pedigree account number. Only emailed entries will be counted.

Entry Period

The Competition will open at 9:00 AM GMT on 21 February 2025 and close at 11:59 PM GMT on 23 May 2025. Entries received outside this period will not be considered.

How to Enter

- 1. Participants must submit their entries via the official platforms provided by Cosmos Corporation. All required documentation or photographs must be sent via email to communications@tropiclean.com.
- 2. Only one entry per customer account is permitted. Bonus entries will be awarded based on fulfillment of specific requirements outlined above.

Winner Selection

- The winner will be selected via a randomized draw conducted on 30 May 2025 at 5:00 PM GMT. An independent observer or third party will oversee the draw to ensure fairness.
- 2. The winner will be notified via email and/or phone using the contact details provided during entry. Notifications will be sent on **30 May 2025**.
- 3. If the winner does not respond to claim their Prize by 6 June 2025 at 5:00 PM GMT, a new winner will be selected via a subsequent draw.

Prize Details

The winner will receive:

- **Hotel Stay:** Four nights (check-in: 11 August 2025; check-out: 15 August 2025) at a 4-star hotel or equivalent in Las Vegas (specific hotel to be confirmed).
- **Flights:** Two economy-class return tickets from a UK airport (specific airport TBC) to Las Vegas.
- **Event Access:** Two visitor passes for the SuperZoo Exhibition.

Exclusions:

- Airport transfers.
- Travel insurance (participants are responsible for arranging adequate coverage).
- Any additional expenses (e.g., meals, baggage fees, or personal expenses).

The Prize is non-transferable and cannot be exchanged for cash. If the winner or their guest cannot travel, the Prize will be forfeited.

Verification

The winner may be required to provide proof of identity, age, and residence before claiming the Prize. Failure to provide valid documentation may result in disqualification.

Publicity and Privacy

- 1. By entering the Competition, participants consent to the use of their name, likeness, and competition-related content (e.g., photographs) for promotional purposes by Cosmos Corporation and Pedigree Wholesale Ltd.
- 2. Participants retain the right to opt out of promotional use by contacting communications@tropiclean.com. Personal data will be handled in accordance with Cosmos Corporation's Privacy Policy.

Liability

- 1. Cosmos Corporation is not liable for:
 - o Any loss, injury, or damage resulting from participation in the Competition.

- Flight cancellations, travel disruptions, or any issues with third-party providers (e.g., airlines, hotels).
- 2. Participants agree to indemnify Cosmos Corporation against claims arising from participation in the Competition or use of the Prize.

Governing Law

These terms are governed by **UK law**. By entering, participants submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

Changes and Cancellation

Cosmos Corporation reserves the right to modify, suspend, or cancel the Competition for reasons beyond its control. Participants will be notified of any changes via email or Cosmos' official communication channels.

Scam Awareness

Participants should only respond to communication from Cosmos Corporation's official channels. If suspicious activity is encountered, report it immediately to communications@tropiclean.com.

Cosmos Corporation will not be liable for fraudulent communications or scams conducted by third parties.

By participating, you agree to these Terms & Conditions. For further questions, contact communications@tropiclean.com.